Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
<u> </u>			Name Execution Date		
Ventrex LLC 12/03/1998					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Ventrex, Inc.				
Street Address:	12837 Flushing Meadows Drive				
City:	St. Louis				
State/Country:	MISSOURI				
Postal Code:	63131				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Patent Number: 5405		54055	512		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (314)345-6060					
Fax Number: (314)345-6060 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 314-345-6000					
Phone: 314-345-6000					ý
Email: jbirmingham@blackwellsanders.com Correspondent Name: Samuel Digirolamo					
Correspondent Name: Samuel Digirolamo Address Line 1: 720 Olive Street					
Address Line 2: Suite 2400					
Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63101					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			714595.129		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Samuel Digirolamo		
Total Attachments: 2 source=129#page4.tif source=129#page5.tif					

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNOR:

Ventrex LLC 159 Gibraltar Road Horsham, PA 19044

a Delaware Limited Liability Company

Owner of record by Assignment from the Inventor, Fred Parker, which prior Assignment was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to:

ASSIGNEE: Ventrex, Inc. 12837 Flushing Meadows Drive St. Louis, MO 63131

a Missouri corporation

and the successors, assigns, and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the following invention:

U.S. Patent 5,405,512 issued April 11, 1995 Appln. No.: 264,266 filed June 23, 1994 Gas Sensor and Method

and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patents to be obtained for said invention by any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patents, any reissue or reexamination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon ASSIGNEE'S request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patents and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents

PATENT REEL: 018231 FRAME: 0858 thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has hereunto set its hand through its duly authorized representative this <u>3</u>rd day of December, 1998.

VENTREX LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company Month Bv: Channan Title:

State of <u>PA</u> County of <u>Montgomery</u>

On this 3rd day of December, 1998, before me, Howard D. Avastadijv the undersigned notary public, personally appeared <u>fved Parker</u>, who acknowledged himself to be the <u>Chairman</u> of Ventrex LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of said limited liability company.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Journa () Notary Public

My commission expires: 10-19-02

NOTASIAL SEAL HOWARD D. ANGSTADT, JR., Nomery Public Upper Mercland Twp., Manigemery Co. My Commission Expires Oct. 19, 2002

RECORDED: 09/12/2006